	Subject:  Overhead Crane


	Topic:  Safety Latch on Overhead Crane Hook


	Question:  Is it acceptable to wire a safety latch on an overhead crane hook in the open position because the attachment will not allow the latch to close when its being used? And there is the possibility of slack conditions.


	Answer:  Part 18. Overhead and Gantry Cranes, defines an overhead crane as: A top running crane that has a moveable bridge carrying a moving or fixed hoisting mechanism for lifting and lowering, moving horizontally and traveling on an overhead fixed runway. 

Rule 408.11825(2) of Part 18 states: A hook shall be equipped with a latch, unless the application makes the use of the latch impractical as determined by a qualified person. When required, a latch shall be provided to bridge the throat opening of the hook for the purpose of retaining slings, chains, or other slack equipment, under slack conditions.

Rule 408.11808(4) of Part 18, Employer Responsibilities states: An employer shall maintain a crane and its accessories in a condition that will not endanger an operator or other employees.

Rule 408.11808(5) of Part 18, Employer Responsibilities states: The original safety factor of the equipment shall not be reduced if modifications or changes are made to the equipment.  Modifications and changes shall be made by a qualified registered engineer.

Based on these rules, the safety latch cannot be wired in the open position.  Wiring the safety latch in the open position would create an unsafe condition, compounded by the possibility of slack conditions.  Feasible alternatives would include: using a size attachment that can be handled by the hook with the latch closed; using a hook size that can accommodate the attachment with the latch closed; or using a hook without a latch.  A hook without a latch would be indicated if the use of a latch would create a fall hazard or an appropriate means to access an elevation issue. 


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  MIOSHA General Industry Standard, Part 18. Overhead and Gantry Cranes


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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